Transportation   3,662,448 1,000 1,185,904
Community environment   366,217 42,567 149,111
Leisure time activity   2,413,184 675,541 354,652
Economic development   253,530 -  12,355
Interest and fiscal charges 96,993 -  -

Total governmental activities   19,639,824 1,436,451 2,032,323

Business-type activities:
Water   7,892,758 8,865,448 -
Sewer   10,414,668 9,482,585 -

Total business-type activities   18,307,426 18,348,033 -

Total primary government   37,947,250$  19,784,484$  2,032,323$

General revenues:
Income taxes levied for:
   General purposes
Property taxes levied for:
   General purposes
Hotel/motel taxes
Grants and entitlements not restricted to specific progr
Investment earnings
Increase in fair value of investments
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of year,
   as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated

Net position at end of year

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF FREMONT
SANDUSKY COUNTY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

20

Capital Grants Governmental Business-type
and Contributions Activities Activities Total

-$  (2,905,604)$   -$  (2,905,604)$
- (8,886,503) - (8,886,503)
- (7,701) - (7,701)

4,026,550 1,551,006 - 1,551,006
- (174,539) - (174,539)
- (1,382,991) - (1,382,991)
- (241,175) - (241,175)
- (96,993) - (96,993)

4,026,550 (12,144,500)   - (12,144,500)

- - 972,690 972,690
1,000,000 - 67,917 67,917

1,000,000 - 1,040,607 1,040,607

5,026,550$  (12,144,500)   1,040,607   (11,103,893)

 12,426,713   - 12,426,713

1,026,258   - 1,026,258
70,697 - 70,697

rams   823,063 - 823,063
742,969 26,973 769,942
423,076 - 423,076
609,795 11,942 621,737

 16,122,571   38,915 16,161,486

3,978,071   1,079,522   5,057,593

28,759,257   80,539,534   109,298,791

(1,210,147)   (583,742) (1,793,889)

27,549,110   79,955,792   107,504,902

31,527,181$   81,035,314$   112,562,495$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

21

Other Total
Capital Governmental Governmental

General Improvement Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments   4,066,235$   3,309,682$   4,631,791$   12,007,708$
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles):

Income taxes   3,099,393   - - 3,099,393
Property and other local taxes   1,219,614   - - 1,219,614
Accounts   150,345 - 3,245 153,590
Settlements   - - 118,368 118,368
Accrued interest   122,427 - - 122,427
Loans   882,042 - 21,819 903,861

Due from other governments   335,922 265,000 536,054 1,136,976
Materials and supplies inventory   - - 256,979 256,979
Prepayments   92,451 - 13,268 105,719
Leases receivable   69,519 - - 69,519

Total assets   10,037,948$   3,574,682$   5,581,524$   19,194,154$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable   179,400$   12,797$  23,697$  215,894$
Accrued wages and benefits payable   333,096 - 48,398 381,494
Pension and postemployment benefits payable   109,202 - 11,882 121,084
Due to claimants   115,549 - - 115,549

Total liabilities   737,247 12,797 83,977 834,021

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next year   1,161,141   - - 1,161,141
Delinquent property tax revenue not available   58,473 - - 58,473
Accrued interest not available   57,257 - - 57,257
Leases   65,930 - - 65,930
Settlement revenue not available   - - 118,368 118,368
Income tax revenue not available   1,145,153   - - 1,145,153
Intergovernmental revenue not available   187,787 - 359,901 547,688

Total deferred inflows of resources   2,675,741   - 478,269 3,154,010

Fund balances:
Nonspendable   92,451 - 270,247 362,698
Restricted   - - 3,296,980 3,296,980
Committed   3,689,560   3,561,885   1,194,400 8,445,845
Assigned   2,842,949   - 257,651 3,100,600

Total fund balances   6,624,960   3,561,885   5,019,278   15,206,123
Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources and fund balances   10,037,948$   3,574,682$   5,581,524$   19,194,154$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF FREMONT
SANDUSKY COUNTY

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

22

Total governmental fund balances  15,206,123$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds.   34,363,073

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current- period
expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.

Income taxes receivable 1,145,153$